LEGAL NOTICE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PORTSMOUTH, NEW HAMPSHIRE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Adjustment will hold Public Hearings on the following petitions on **Tuesday March 19, 2024** *and* **Tuesday March 26, 2024** starting at 7:00 p.m. in the Eileen Dondero Foley Council Chambers, City Hall, Municipal Complex, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 19, 2024

The request of **Kerrin J. Parker Revocable Trust of 2012 (Owner)**, for property located at **86 Haven Road** whereas relief is needed to construct an addition to the existing structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow a 9 foot front yard where 10 feet is required by front yard averaging; b) to allow a building coverage of 29% where 20% is allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow of nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 206 Lot 27 and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of **DFG I LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **750 Lafayette Road** whereas relief is needed to construct a freestanding Automated Teller Machine (ATM) which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1530 to allow an ATM in a freestanding structure. Said property is located on Assessor Map 244 Lot 8 and lies within the Gateway Corridor 1 (G1) District.

The request of **Cyrus Beer** and **Erika Beer** (**Owners**), for property located at **64 Mt Vernon Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish an existing detached shed and construct a new two-story accessory detached shed which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.573.20 to allow an accessory structure more than 10 feet in height and more than 100 square feet in area a) to be setback 5 feet from the side property line where 10 feet is required and b) to be setback 5 feet from the rear property lines where 19 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 111 Lot 30 and lies within the General Residence B (GRB) and Historic District.

The request of **Ryan Family Trust (Owner)**, for property located at **199 McDonough Street** whereas relief is needed to construct an addition to the existing primary residential structure which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a 9.5 foot rear yard where 20 feet is required; 2) Variance from Section 10.516.20 to allow a 9.5 foot rear yard where 15 feet is required for a rear yard adjoining a railroad right-of-way; and 3) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 144 Lot 42 and lies within the General Residence C (GRC) District.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE HEARD ON TUESDAY, MARCH 26, 2024

The request of Cherie A Holmes and Yvonne P Goldsberry (Owners), for property located at 45 Richmond Street whereas relief is needed for the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to

install a mechanical unit 8.5 feet from the side property line whereas 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 108 Lot 18 and lies within the Mixed Residential Office (MRO) and Historic District.

The request of **Atlas Commons LLC (Owner)**, for property located at **581 Lafayette Road** whereas relief is needed for after-the-fact installation of an awning sign which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.1251.20 to allow a 32 square foot awning sign whereas 20 square feet is allowed. Said property is located on Assessor Map 229 Lot 8B and lies within the Single Residence B (SRB) District.

The request of **Lonza Biologics (Owner)**, for property located at **101 International Drive** to add four (4) above ground storage tanks which requires the following: 1) from Section 308.02(c) of the Pease Development Ordinance to allow an above ground storage tank (AST) exceeding a 2,000 gallon capacity per facility. Said property is located on Assessor Map 305 Lot 6 and lies within the Airport Business Commercial (ABC) District.

The request of **Henrik Edin** and **Kathleen Edin (Owners)**, for property located at **85 Pinehurst Road** whereas relief is needed to construct a second floor addition to the existing attached garage which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to allow a) a 4.5 foot side yard where 10 feet is required; b) a building coverage of 29% where 25% is allowed; 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance; and 3) Variance from Section 10.515.14 to install a mechanical unit 2.5 feet from the left side property line whereas 10 feet is required. Said property is located on Assessor Map 221 Lot 73 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

The request of **Susan Javurek** and **Michael Roche (Owners)**, for property located at **45 Kent Street** whereas relief is needed to demolish an existing 1-story addition, reconstruct a two-story addition and add a deck on the rear of the existing residential structure and relocate a bulkhead which requires the following: 1) Variance from Section 10.521 to a) allow a 5.5 foot left side yard where 10 feet is required; and b) to allow a building coverage of 35% where 25% is allowed; and 2) Variance from Section 10.321 to allow a nonconforming structure or building to be extended, reconstructed or enlarged without conforming to the requirements of the Ordinance. Said property is located on Assessor Map 113 Lot 145 and lies within the General Residence A (GRA) District.

Members of the public also have the option to join the meeting over Zoom, a unique meeting ID and password will be provided once you register. Registration information will be provided on the meeting agenda when it is posted to the web page. For technical assistance, please contact the Planning Department by email (planning@cityofportsmouth.com) or by phone 603-610-7216.

Those interested in submitting written comments should email <u>planning@cityofportsmouth.com</u>. Comments received by close of business the day before the meeting will be incorporated into the record of the meeting. Any comments received after this deadline must be submitted in person at the meeting.

Director of Planning and Sustainability